## NAACCR Standards for Cancer Registries Laboratory Electronic Pathology Reporting Guidelines

## Summary of Changes from version 5.0 to 5.1

- 1. Table 2 under "1.5.3 LOINC Coding for Reports" was removed and consolidated with a nearly identical table in "2.7.2. Observation Request Segment (OBR)," following the description for LOINC coding in OBR-4 (Universal Service ID).
- 2. "CAP eCC" changed to "CAP eCP" everywhere in HL7 messages.
- 3. "CAPECC" changed to "CAPECP" everywhere in HL7 messages.
- 4. LOINC text for 11529-5 changed from "Surgical Pathology Study Report" to "Surgical pathology study" in multiple places.
- 5. Corrected codes used in OBR-4 and OBX-3 for synoptic primary path report, synoptic consult report, and synoptic addendum report.
- 6. Added notes to NAACCR Item 7190 as well as included NAACCR Item 7195 for ORC-21.1 Path Ordering Facility Number.
- 7. Corrected typos in the HL7 field used to flag a type of report from OBX-25 to be OBX-11.
- 8. Corrected typographical errors in the numbering of OBX segments in sample synoptic segmented report.
- 9. Corrected the CAP eCC synoptic report template version ID.
- 10. Corrected example provided for PID-3 Patient Identifier List to show use of National Provider Identifier (NPI) and that the "*Required*" sub-components of PID-3.1 and PID-3.4 were populated. PID-3.5 PID-3.10 are all "*Required or Empty*".
- 11. Corrected URL to CDC's Race/Ethnicity Code Sets (PID-10 and PID-22).
- 12. Added guidance and mapping on preferred provider identifiers for PV1-7, PV1-8, PV1-9, OBR-16, and OBR-32
- 13. OBR-32 has been changed to "Required" from "Required or empty" and the definition was changed to reflect best contact.
- 14. Corrected flow diagrams and included guidance and sample code for reporting cases with multiple SPM segments.
- 15. Added guidance for completing OBR-44 Procedure Code to identify test as a surgical procedure or biopsy only.
- 16. Added LOINC code to OBX-3 table to report Pathology diagnosis ICD Code.
- 17. Corrected NAACCR Usage in table for SPM-29 to be CE.
- 18. Major changes to Chapter 3, including many corrections and new information on the OBX implementation of repeating data elements.
- 19. Updated Appendix B User-Defined tables;
  - a. Revised User-Defined Table 0005- Race with correct values
  - b. Revised User-Defined Table 0088 Procedure Codes with new values
  - c. Revised User-Defined Table 0189 Ethnic Group with correct values.
- 20. Major changes to Appendix E to conform with Chapter 3 changes.
- 21. Added NAACCR Items 7580, 7590, and 7600 that had previously been omitted from Appendix F table.
- 22. Added a document history table to track changes over time.
- 23. Updated the Laboratory Electronic Pathology Reporting Guidelines data dictionary.
- 24. <Changes to repeat data elements in CAP eCPs>.